

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES A. ZINGALE, as the )  
Executive Director of the )  
Department of Revenue, State ) Case No. SC03-1270  
of Florida, ) LT No. 4D02-3754  
Petitioner, )  
v. )  
ROBERT O. POWELL and )  
ANN S. POWELL, )  
Respondents. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

On Petition For Review Of A Decision Of The  
District Court Of Appeal, Fourth District,  
State of Florida

-----  
**MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER  
JAMES A. ZINGALE**

BRIEF FILED BY LEAVE OF COURT  
-----

ROBERT A. GINSBURG  
Miami-Dade County Attorney  
Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810  
111 N.W. 1st Street  
Miami, Florida 33128-1993  
Tel: (305) 375-5151  
Fax: (305) 375-5634

by

Melinda S. Thornton  
Assistant County Attorney  
Florida Bar No. 261262

Counsel for the

Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii	
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1		
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1	
ARGUMENT:		
THE FOURTH DISTRICT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE TAXPAYERS WERE ENTITLED TO THE “SAVE OUR HOMES” CAP ON THE ASSESSED VALUE OF THEIR RESIDENCE FOR THE 2001 TAX YEAR IN THE ABSENCE OF THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PRIOR BASE YEAR BASED ON TAXPAYERS’ RECEIPT OF A HOMESTEAD EXEMPTION AND, IN SO RULING, HAS IMPROPERLY SANCTIONED A DISRUPTION OF THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF THE AD VALOREM TAXATION PROCESS. ....		4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION OVERLOOKS THAT ARTICLE VII, SECTIONS 4(c) AND 6, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, AND THEIR IMPLEMENTING STATUTES, ARE INTENDED TO WORK TOGETHER TO EFFECTUATE THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF THE AD VALOREM TAXATION PROCESS. ....	7	
A. Constitutional Provisions Relating To Taxation Must Be Read <i>In Pari Materia</i> 7		
B. Statutory Provisions, Especially Those Implementing Related Constitutional Provisions, Must Also Be Read <i>In Pari Materia</i> .....	8	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Plain Meanings of “Entitled” and “Under” Are Consistent With The Requirement Of Compliance With The Homestead Exemption Application Requirement _____	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT OPINION FAILS TO RECOGNIZE THAT IN ORDER TO ENSURE THE PROVISION OF ESSENTIAL SERVICES TO THEIR COMMUNITIES, LOCAL GOVERNMENTS RELY UPON THE ORDERLY ADMINISTRATION OF THE AD VALOREM TAXATION PROCESS _____	13
A. The Local Government Budget Process Depends Upon The Timely Completion Of The Assessment Process _____	14
B. Lawsuits Are Not Acceptable Substitutes For Adherence To Statutory Procedures _____	16
CONCLUSION _____	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE _____	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE _____	21

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Burnsed v. Seaboard Coastline Railroad Company</i> , 290 So.2d 13 (Fla. 1974) _____	8
<i>Caribbean Conservation Corporation, Inc. v. Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 838 So.2d 492 (Fla. 2003) _____	8
<i>Czagas v. Maxwell</i> , 393 So.2d 645 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) _____	11
<i>Davis v. Macedonia Housing Authority</i> , 641 So.2d 131 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) _____	18
<i>Florida Department of Education v. Glasser</i> , 622 So.2d 944 (Fla. 1993) _____	9
<i>Gamma Phi Chapter of Sigma Chi Building Fund Corporation v. Dade County</i> , 199 So.2d 717, 719 (Fla. 1967) _____	17
<i>Harris v. City of Sarasota</i> , 181 So. 366 (Fla. 1938) _____	13, 19
<i>Horne v. Markham</i> , 288 So.2d 196 (Fla. 1973) _____	9
<i>In re Home and Housing of Dade County, Inc.</i> , 220 B.R. 492 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1998) _____	9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Lake Worth Towers, Inc. v. Gerstung</i> , 262 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1972) .....	14
<i>Lanier v. Bronson</i> , 215 So.2d 776 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968) .....	11
<i>Leon County Educational Facilities Authority v. Hartsfield</i> , 669 So.2d 1105 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996), <i>decision quashed on other grounds</i> , 698 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1996) .....	11
<i>Markham v. Neptune Hollywood Beach Club</i> , 527 So.2d 814 (Fla. 1988) .....	16
<i>Nikolits v. Ballinger</i> , 736 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) .....	16, 17
<i>Physicians Healthcare Plans, Inc., et al. v. Pfiefler</i> , 846 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2003) .....	8
<i>Spanish River Resort Corporation v. Walker</i> , 497 So.2d 1299 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986) .....	11
<i>St. Joe Paper Company v. Brown</i> , 210 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1st DCA 1968) .....	11
<i>State v. Fuchs</i> , 769 So.2d 1006, 1009 (Fla. 2000) .....	10

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>State ex rel. Gillespie v. Thursby</i> , 139 So. 372 (Fla. 1932) .....	14
<i>Wakulla County v. Davis</i> , 395 So. 2d 540 (Fla. 1981) .....	12
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Article VII, § 4(c), Fla. Const. ....	1, 2, passim
Article VII, § 6, Fla. Const. ....	2, 7, passim
Article VII, Section 9(a), Fla. Const. ....	13
§ 193.023(1), Fla. Stat. ....	15
§ 192.041, Fla. Stat. ....	14
§ 193.155, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 5, passim
§ 194.011, Fla. Stat. ....	15
§ 194.171, Fla. Stat. ....	16, 18
§ 195.073, Fla. Stat. ....	15
§ 196.011, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 6, passim
§ 196.011(1), Fla. Stat. ....	10
§ 196.031, Fla. Stat. ....	2, 6, passim

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
---------------------------------	--------------------

§ 196.193(5), Fla. Stat. _____	15
§ 197.322, Fla. Stat. _____	16
§ 197.333, Fla. Stat. _____	16
§ 200.065(1), Fla. Stat. _____	15
§ 200.065(2)(b), Fla. Stat. _____	15
§ 200.269, Fla. Stat. _____	15
Black’s Law Dictionary 368, 862, 1060 (Abridged 6th ed. 1991) _____	12
